WHATCOM COUNTY         Whatcom County Contract Number:           CONTRACT INFORMATION SHEET         202111020 – 5									
Originating Department: 85 Health and Community Services									
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program)				Response Systems Division					
Contract or Grant Administrator:				lalora Christense					
Contractor's / Agency Na	ame:			J	ulota				
Is this a New Contract?		endment or	Rene	ewal to a	an Existing Contra	act?			Yes 🖂 No 🗆
Yes 🗌 🛛 No 🖂	If Amendment or F	Renewal, (p	ber W	CC 3.0	8.100 (a)) Origir	nal Con	tract #:		202111020
Does contract require	Council Approval? Ye	s 🖂 🕺	No 🗆	]	If No, include V	NCC:			
Already approved? Co	ouncil Approved Date:				(Exclusions see: W	/hatcom (	County Codes 3	3.06.010. 3.08.0	90 and 3.08.100)
	10								
Is this a grant agreeme	12.00						A.I. N.I.//		
Yes □ No ⊠	If yes, grantor	agency cor	ntract r	humber	(S):		ALN#:		
Is this contract grant fu		_ >							2007 / 202204045
Yes 🛛 🛛 No 🗖	If yes, Whatco	m County g	grant c	ontract	number(s):				013/202105020
									00 (\$15,502) /
Is this contract the resu	Ilt of a RFP or Bid			-					18 (\$15,000) /
process?		Sole Sou	urce	Contra	act Cost Center:				3 (\$17,165.55) /
							•	· ·	24 (\$5,000) /
						18581	1002 (\$1,550	) / 1008503	(\$4,650.66)
Yes 🗌 No 🖂	If yes, RFP and Bid nu								
Is this agreement exclu	uded from E-Verify?	No 🗆	Yes	s 🗌					
If YES, indicate exclusio	n(s) below:								
	ces agreement for certifi	ed/license	d prof	essiona	al. 🗆 Goods	and ser	vices provid	ed due to an	emergency.
	r less than \$100,000.				Contract for Co				
	r less than 120 days.				Work related su			\	<u> </u>
	nt (between Governments	:)			] Public Works -			. ,	
	<b>x</b>	,							
	of original contract amount								s <b>exceeding \$40,000</b> ,
any prior amendments):					mount, whichever is				reater than \$10,000 or
\$ 278,426		1.			n option contained				v the council
This Amendment Amou	nt:								, or other capital costs
\$ 155,022					council in a capital				,
Total Amended Amount		3.			l is for supplies.				
\$ 433,448		4.			s included in Exhib				
5. Contract is for manufacturer's technical support and hardware maintenance of elect									
	systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the developer of					he developer of			
Summon of Soonay Thi	proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County. Summary of Scope: This amendment updates funding sources and pricing for the 2025 contract period.								
Summary of Scope: Thi	s amendment updates fur	aing sourc	es and	a pricing	j ior the 2025 con	iiraci pe	nou.		
Term of Contract:	1 year periods, ren	ewing annu	ually	Ex	piration Date:		Until ter	minated or s	uperseded
	1. Prepared by:	J. T	homs	on				Date:	12/02/2024
Contract Routing:	2. Health Budget Approval	SH						Date:	12/09/2024
			stopher Quinn			Date:	12/10/2024		
	4. AS Finance reviewed: Bbennett				Date:	12/30/2024			
5. Contractor signed:			Initial				Date:		
	6. Submitted to Exec.:			l				Date:	1/16/2025
			2025-02	20			Date:	01/14/2025	
8. Executive signed:			_020 02				Date:	1/21/2025	
								_, _, _, _ 0 _ 5	
	9. Original to Council:							Date:	

WHATCOM COUNTY Health and Community Services



Erika Lautenbach, MPH, Director Amy Harley, MD, MPH, Health Officer

# Memorandum

TO: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive

FROM: Erika Lautenbach, Director

RE: Julota – Community Information Platform Software Contract Amendment #5

## DATE: JANUARY 15, 2025

Attached is a contract amendment between Whatcom County and Julota for your review and signature. This amendment updates funding sources and pricing for the 2025 contract period. This amendment reflects a \$41,112 increase over the 2024 contract period. This increase supports the:

- 1. integration and build of the Mental Health Court module;
- 2. increase of active clients served;
- 3. increase from three data interfaces to seven; and
- 4. increase of base costs due to inflation.

### Background and Purpose

Julota is a web-based and mobile integrated software platform utilized by multiple agencies including EMS and Whatcom County Health and Community Services' Ground-Level Response and Coordinated Engagement (GRACE), Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion (LEAD), Mental Health Court, Co-Response, Street Medicine and Alternative Response Team (ART) Programs. Julota's services are utilized to track and monitor services and care provided to individuals frequently seen in each program.

### Funding Amount and Source

Funding for this contract period (01/01/2025 – 12/31/2025), in an amount not to exceed \$155,022 (\$142,222 + \$12,800 tax), is provided by the Behavioral Health Program Fund (GRACE – \$45,000, Mental Health Court – \$1,154, Street Medicine - \$5,000), Washington State Health Care Authority (HCA) LEAD Funds (\$40,000), City of Bellingham ART Funds (\$15,000), the EMS Fund (\$15,502), the North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization Co-Responder Funds (\$10,000), the Washington State Department of Commerce Justice Assistance Grant [JAG – ALN 16.738 (\$17,165.55)], the Washington State Department of Health Foundational Public Health Services Grant (\$4,650.66), Street Medicine (\$5,000), and the Healthy Children's Fund (\$1,550). These funds are included in the 2025 budget. Council authorization is required as funding for this amendment exceeds 10% of the amount last authorized by Council on 03/05/2024.

Please contact Malora Christensen, Response Systems Manager at 360-778-6131 (<u>MChriste@co.whatcom.wa.us</u>), if you have any questions.

Encl.



# Whatcom County Contract Number: 202111020 – 5

#### Addendum #5 to Statement of Work No. 1

This Addendum #5 to Statement of Work No. 1 (the "Addendum"), executed on the date(s) set forth below, is by and between TouchPhrase Development, LLC a Colorado limited liability company ("Julota") and Whatcom County, Washington ("Customer") (collectively, the "Parties"). The "Effective Date" of this Addendum is January 1, 2025.

WHEREAS, the Parties previously agreed to a Software as a Service (SaaS) Agreement, dated October 15, 2021 (the "Agreement") and a Statement of Work No. 1, dated October 15, 2021 (the "SOW" or "Statement of Work No. 1");

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into Addendum #1 to Statement of Work No. 1 with an effective date of May 1, 2022 ("Addendum #1");

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into Addendum #2 to Statement of Work No. 1 with an effective date of June 16, 2022 ("Addendum #2");

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into Addendum #3 to Statement of Work No. 1 with an effective date of January 1, 2023 ("Addendum #3");

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into Addendum #4 to Statement of Work No. 1 with an effective date of January 1, 2024 ("Addendum #4");

WHEREAS, Customer desires to extend the term for the SOW and Addendum #2;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to update the pricing for the Services in the SOW; and

WHEREAS, except as set forth in the Addendum, all other terms of the Agreement, SOW, Addendum #1, Addendum #2, Addendum #3 and Addendum #4 remain in effect, as revised and/or updated by Addendum #1, Addendum #2, Addendum #3 and Addendum #4.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, and of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

#### 1. General Provisions

- a. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given such terms in the SOW as revised and/or updated by Addendum #1, Addendum #2, Addendum #3 and Addendum #4, and, unless otherwise specified, references to Sections refer to Sections in the applicable SOW, Addendum #1, Addendum #2, Addendum #3 or Addendum #4. Any capitalized terms set forth below shall become part of the defined terms in the SOW as additional definitions or, unless otherwise indicated as a supplement to an existing definition, shall replace in full the same definition set forth in the SOW.
- b. This Amendment may be executed by electronic signature and may be executed in counterparts, each of which when so delivered shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- c. Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Addendum, this Addendum is intended to supplement, and not to supersede the SOW or the Agreement. Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Addendum, in the event of any inconsistency between this Addendum and the Agreement or the SOW, the Agreement and the SOW shall control.

Page 1 of 9

#### 2. AMMENDMENT.

- a. Section 1. TERM.
  - i. Section 1 (Term) of Appendix 1 to the SOW is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

1. <u>Term</u>: The SOW shall be effective until 11:59 pm MT on 12/31/2025, after which date this SOW shall automatically renew for successive 1-year periods, or until such time as either party elects not to renew this SOW by providing written notice of non-renewal to the other party at least 60 days prior to the expiration of the Initial Term or the current Renewal Term.

- b. Section 5. Term.
  - i. Section 5 (Term) of Addendum #2 to the SOW is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
    - 5. <u>Term</u>. The term for the "Enrollment Module" and "Eligibility Service" provided for in this Addendum shall be from the Effective Date and ending 11:59 pm MT on 12/31/2025, after which date this SOW shall automatically renew for successive 1-year periods, or until such time as either party elects not to renew this SOW by providing written notice of non-renewal to the other party at least 60 days prior to the expiration of the Initial Term or the current Renewal Term.
- c. The fees for the SOW, for services described in the table below will go into effect for the listed services at 12:00 am MT on 1/1/2025. This Addendum does not amend the terms set forth in the SOW, Addendum #1, Addendum #2, Addendum #3 and Addendum #4 upon which Julota may increase fees.
- d. Adds Exhibit E JAG Funding Requirements

Recurring Annual Fees Schedule (non-refundable): Whatcom

Name	Price	QTY	Subtotal
One Time Fee Schedule			
Onboarding Price 4 Simple Interfaces 2 Forms (MHC App & MHC Screening)	\$8,060.00	1	\$8,060.00
Recurring Annual Fees Schedule (non-refundable)			
Platform License Fee	\$15,933.00	1	\$15,933.00
Services CoResponder, ART Eligibility Evaluation, LEAD Triage, MHC Eligibility, Street Medicine, Community Partner Outreach GS, Crisis Intervention GS, Group Outreach GS, Education/Training GS	\$420.00	10	\$4,200.00
Standard Hubs	\$6,195.00	1	\$6,195.00
1-Directional Interfaces 3 existing, 1 in progress, 3 newly requested	\$1,350.00	7	\$9,450.00

Page 2 of 9

Annualized Monthly Active Clients	\$4.8799	3,701	\$18,061.00
Image Trend Data Mart	\$10,650.00	1	\$10,650.00
Surveys Module	\$1,070.00	1	\$1,070.00
Criminal History Module	\$1,070.00	1	\$1,070.00
Enrollments Module	\$1,070.00	1	\$1,070.00
Clinical Module	\$1,070.00	1	\$1,070.00
42 CFR Part 2 Compliant Workflows	\$4,800.00	1	\$4,800.00
CJIS Compliant Workflows	\$4,800.00	1	\$4,800.00
Custom Data Extraction	\$1,400.00	3	\$4,200.00
Hosted Tableau	\$17,200.00	1	\$17,200.00
Hosted Creator	\$2,375.00	4	\$9,500.00
Hosted Creator Not billed in 2024	\$2,260.00	1	\$2,260.00
Hosted Explorer	\$595.00	2	\$1,190.00
Hosted Viewer	\$360.00	5	\$1,800.00
Hosted Viewer Not billed in 2024	\$340.00	1	\$340.00
Tableau Data Management	\$7,423.00	1	\$7,423.00
2024 Tableau Data Management	\$4,880.00	1	\$4,880.00
Support Services			
<ul> <li>Yearly Julota Premium Support Services</li> <li>Support for ongoing configuration to platform</li> <li>Help Desk access via web portal and email</li> <li>Critical outage response within 1 hour on any business day or 2 hours for any non-business day</li> <li>Dedicated Hotline Support for all users on business days included</li> <li>1 Video Training Session (recorded) for each of up to 3 unique workflows included</li> <li>Access to post-implementation CSM/onboarding support 1 hour bi-weekly included</li> <li>3 Custom Automations included</li> <li>If Julota Data Warehouse, quarterly performance reports provided</li> <li>Julota staff monitoring of interface performance (reported monthly)</li> <li>Julota provided user/permission management (up to 12 hours) included</li> <li>Consulting (up to 5 hours) included</li> </ul>	\$13,500.00	1	\$13,500.00
Discounts & Credits			
Yearly Loyalty Discount	-\$100.00	5	-\$500.00

Page 3 of 9

 Champion Discount
 -\$6,000.00

 Total
 \$142,222.00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Julota and Customer have executed this Addendum on the dates set forth below.

"Ju	Jo	ta"
-----	----	-----

TouchPhrase Development, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company DocuSigned by:

Scott Cravens	1/22/2025
BY:81B4389314D34C8	Dated:
Scott Cravens, CEO	

#### "Customer"

WhatcorA ዊ ይኽመ ዓላ Washington	
BY:	1/21/2025
Bt:1192C7C18B664E3	_ Dated:
Name:	Title:

Page 4 of 9

WHATCOM COUNTY: Signed by:		
Malora Christense	n 1/15/2025	
PROGRAM APPROVAL:00E05E4A7809409		
Docusigned by:	Title: Response Systems Manager Date:	
DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL:	nbach 1/15/2025	
Name: Erika Laygrabach	Title: Director Date:	
APPROVAL AS TO FORM:	I/15/2025	
Name: Christopher Quinn	Title: Chief Civil Deputy Prosecutor Date:	

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION: Julota Scott Cravens, CEO 102 S. Tejon Street, Ste 1100 Colorado Springs, CO 80903 720-639-4622 scott.cravens@julota.com

Page 5 of 9

#### EXHIBIT E

#### Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Funding Requirements

#### 1. Termination for Default:

If the Contractor defaults by failing to perform any of the obligations of the contract or becomes insolvent or is declared bankrupt or commits any act of bankruptcy or insolvency or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, the County may, by depositing written notice to the Contractor in the U.S. mail, first class postage prepaid, terminate this contract, and at the County's option, obtain performance of the work elsewhere. Termination shall be effective upon Contractor's receipt of the written notice, or within three (3) days of the mailing of the notice, whichever occurs first. If the contract is terminated for default, the Contractor shall not be entitled to receive any further payments under the contract until all work called for has been fully performed. Any extra cost or damage to the County resulting from such default(s) shall be deducted from any money due or coming due to the Contractor. The Contractor shall bear any extra expenses incurred by the County in completing the work, including all increased costs for completing the work, and all damage sustained, or which may be sustained by the County by reason of such default.

#### 2. Termination for Public Convenience:

The County may terminate the Agreement in whole or in part whenever the County determines, in its sole discretion, that such termination is in the interests of the County. Whenever the Agreement is terminated in accordance with this paragraph, the Contractor shall be entitled to payment for actual work performed at unit contract prices for completed items of work. An equitable adjustment in the contract price for partially completed items of work will be made, but such adjustment shall not include provision for loss of anticipated profit on deleted or uncompleted work. Termination of this Agreement by the County at any time during the term, whether for default or convenience, shall not constitute breach of contract by the County.

## 3. Certification Regarding Federal Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion – Lower Tier Covered Transactions

The Contractor certifies, by executing this contract, that neither it nor its principles is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in its transaction by any Federal debarment or Agency.

The Contractor also agrees that it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transactions (a transaction between the Contractor and any other person) with a person who is proposed for debarment, debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, and the contractor agrees to include the clause titled "Certification Regarding Federal Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion – Lower Tier Covered Transactions" without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier transactions.

The "Excluded Parties List System in the System for Award Management (SAM) website is available to research this information at <u>WWW.SAM.GOV</u>. Contractor shall immediately notify Whatcom County if, during the term of this Contract, Contractor becomes debarred.

#### 4. Prohibition on Certain Telecommunications and Video Surveillance Services or Equipment:

- a. Recipients and subrecipients are prohibited from obligating or expending loan or grant funds to:
  - 1. Procure or obtain;
  - 2. Extend or renew a contract to procure or obtain; or

- 3. Enter into a contract (or extend or renew a contract) to procure or obtain equipment, services, or systems that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system. As described in Public Law 115-232, section 889, covered telecommunications equipment is telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities).
  - i. For the purpose of public safety, security of government facilities, physical security surveillance of critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, video surveillance and telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera Communications Corporation, Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Company, or Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities).
  - ii. Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or using such equipment.
  - iii. Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or provided by an entity that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the Director of the National Intelligence or the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, reasonably believes to be an entity owned or controlled by, or otherwise connected to, the government of a covered foreign entity.
- b. In implementing the prohibition under <u>Public Law 115-232</u>, section 889, subsection (f), paragraph (1), heads of executive agencies administering loan, grant or subsidy programs shall prioritize available funding and technical support to assist affected businesses, institutions and organizations as is reasonably necessary for those affected entities to transform from covered communications equipment and services, to procure replacement equipment and services, and to ensure that communications service to users and customers is sustained.
- c. See Public Law 115-232, section 889 for additional information
- d. See also § 200.471.